#### THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS BOARD ACTION SUMMARY

DEPT: Board of Supervisors

BOARD AGENDA:6.A.2 AGENDA DATE: May 15, 2018

#### SUBJECT:

Approval of a Commendation for Matthew Machado, Director of Public Works, for his Years of Service

## **BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:**

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2018-0209**

On motion of Supervisor	, Seconded by Supervisor <u>Olsen</u>
	a, Withrow, Monteith, and Chairman DeMartini
Noes: Supervisors:	None
Excused or Absent: Supervisors:	None
Abstaining: Supervisor:	None
1) X Approved as recommended	
2) Denied	
3) Approved as amended	
4) Other:	

MOTION:

# THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS AGENDA ITEM

DEPT: Board of Supervisors

BOARD AGENDA:6.A.2 AGENDA DATE: May 15, 2018

CONSENT: 📈

CEO CONCURRENCE: YES

4/5 Vote Required: No

## SUBJECT:

Approval of a Commendation for Matthew Machado, Director of Public Works, for his Years of Service

#### **STAFF RECOMMENDATION:**

1. Commend Matthew Machado, Director of Public Works, for his years of service to Stanislaus County and its residents.

## CONTACT PERSON:

Elizabeth King, Clerk of the Board

Phone: 209-525-4494

## ATTACHMENT(S):

1. Commendation

### COMMENDING MATT MACHADO, DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS, FOR HIS DEDICATED SERVICE TO STANISLAUS COUNTY

WHEREAS, Matt Machado is being honored for his 11 years of dedicated service to Stanislaus County and its residents; and,

WHEREAS, Mr. Machado was appointed to Director of Public Works on February 27, 2007; he was then appointed as the Stanislaus County Road Commissioner on April 17, 2007 and as County Surveyor on August 20, 2013; and,

WHEREAS, Mr. Machado has exhibited an outstanding optimistic attitude, has a professional and ethical approach to the department, and devoted leadership skills as the Public Works Director; and,

WHEREAS, he has successfully led the construction of a new Administration and Shop Building for Public Works, replacing inadequate and substandard 60-year old buildings; and,

WHEREAS, Matt has successfully led the construction of Claribel Road widening, 2-miles of new 4-lane road connecting McHenry Avenue with the City of Riverbank, greatly improving safety and time of travel; and,

WHEREAS, Mr. Machado has successfully led the North County Corridor project as Agency Director and the project is months away from an environmental document; and,

WHEREAS, he was a leader in the County Engineers Association of California (CEAC) and the first President from Stanislaus County in 70 years; and,

WHEREAS, Mr. Matt Machado was President of the San Joaquin Valley Road Commissioners and County Engineers Association (SJVRC/CEA) for two consecutive years; and,

WHEREAS, Matt is a champion of local road funding, demonstrated by his good work on education for Measure L and Senate Bill 1; representing the County at the State and Federal levels; and,

WHEREAS, Mr. Machado during his tenure went from no active bridge projects to 22 active bridge projects worth \$240 million; and,

WHEREAS, Mr. Machado is known for his "Can Do Attitude" and as an exceptional leader.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors does hereby thank and congratulate Matt Machado, Director of Public Works, for his exceptional service and commitment to Stanislaus County and its residents. The Board wishes him well with his future endeavors.